
AGENDA

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 25 September 2018
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Adrian Crowther, 
Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Harrison, Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman) and 
Mike Whiting.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

Public Document Pack



2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 March 2018 and 14 
March 2018 (Minute Nos. 532 – 535 and 536) as correct records.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

PART A - Reports for recommendation to Council

5. Delegation of functions under Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 1 - 6

6. Planning Committee Procedure Notes 7 - 14

7. Review of Polling Districts and Places 15 - 42



Issued on Monday, 17 September 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6

General Purposes Committee
Meeting Date 25 September 2018

Report Title Delegation of functions under Criminal Justice and Police 
Act 2001 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Licensing

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Mark Radford

Lead Officer Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager

Key Decision Yes/No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That authority be delegated to the Resilience and 
Licensing Manager to exercise all powers under 
sections 19 – 28 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 
2001, with all powers of prosecution and court 
litigation reserved to Head of Mid Kent Services Legal 
Partnership

2. That the Scheme of Delegations in the Constitution be 
amended accordingly

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 provides powers to the Police and 
licensing authorities to close premises where unauthorised sales of alcohol take 
place, due to either there being no Premises Licence in place, or where 
conditions attached to a Premises Licence are not being complied with.  This 
report seeks delegated authority for officers to use this process

2 Background

2.1 The Criminal Police Justice Act 2001 principally relates to provision for combating 
crime and disorder generally and includes matters such as penalty notices, 
powers of seizure for the police, terrorism, police training etc.

2.2 Included in the Act are powers relating to the closure of premises where there is 
an unauthorised sale of alcohol.  The legislation makes these powers available to 
police officers and to duly authorised local authority officers.

2.3 The le
[...]
ntified, or a licence holder breaching their licence conditions, can 
also be prosecuted for those activities that are, in themselves, offences.  
However, prosecution tends to be a longer process and may not, in practice, 
ensure that the problem is resolved, even where a conviction is secured.  
Nevertheless, where a Closure Notice has been served, or an Order applied for, 
the option of prosecution remains.

3.12 The Closure Order is only lifted once the police or authorised officer of the 
Council are satisfied that all matters are rectified in accordance with their 
requirements and the court is duly informed.

4 Delegations

4.1 The recommended delegation will enable the authorisation of suitably trained and 
competent officers to exercise all or any of the powers contained under sections 
19-28 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 including:

 serving and cancelling Closure Notices
 making applications for Closure Orders
 issuing certificates of termination of Closure Orders
 defending applications for the discharge of Closure Orders
 appealing against the refusal to make Closure Orders
 enforcing Closure Orders

5 Alternative Options

5.1 The Council can continue to rely solely on the police to issue Section 19 Notices.

6 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

6.1 None, as it is not necessary.

7 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Being able to issue S.19 Closure Notices satisfies the corporate 

objectives of:
Keeping Swale safe
Ensuring a strong customer focus and delivering quality frontline 
services

Financial, The additional powers under the Criminal Justice and Police Act 

Page 4



Page 5 of 6

Resource and 
Property

2001 are unlikely to result in additional costs unless a Closure 
Order is obtained from the Magistrates’ Court which would require 
court costs to be paid.  Experience from other local authorities 
indicates this is an unlikely scenario

Legal and 
Statutory

The legal requirements of this delegation are explained within the 
main body of the report

Crime and 
Disorder

An essential component of the Licensing Act 2003 is the promotion 
of the 4 licensing objectives i.e.

 Prevention of crime and disorder

 Protection of public safety

 Prevention of public nuisance

 Protection of children from harm
The Licensing Act 2003 expands the powers given to local 
authorities under Sections 19-28 of the Criminal Justice and Police 
Act 2001.  The powers will place licences holders and premises 
supervisors, who will usually have day to day management control 
of the premises, under pressure to maintain order and deter 
disorder and nuisance behaviour.  The powers have significant 
deterrent value in curbing disorder and public nuisance through 
noise as well as enabling disorder and noise nuisance to be 
brought to an end when they occur.

Environmental 
Sustainability

None

Health and 
Wellbeing

None

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

This process provides an additional enforcement option in the 
continuum between advice and formal action.  Each case will be 
dealt with on its own merits and in accordance with Swale’s 
Enforcement Policy
The process of using Closure Notices and Orders is seen as a fast, 
straightforward and cost effective route than prosecution to 
securing compliance with the law where contraventions exist.  It is 
anticipated that the vast majority of those persons served with a 
Closure Notice will then comply, without an application having to be 
made for a Closure Order.
The use of Closure procedures under the Criminal Justice and 
Police Act 2001 does not preclude subsequent prosecution and/or 
licence review under the Licensing Act 2003 where deemed 
appropriate

Equality and 
Diversity

Closure powers will affect all licensees equally

Page 5



Page 6 of 6

Privacy and Data 
Protection

Closure Notices will be served on named persons on Premises 
Licences

8 Background Papers

None

Page 6



 General Purposes Committee Agenda Item
Meeting Date   25/09/18 

Report Title Planning Committee Procedure Notes

Cabinet Member Cllr Gerry Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Andy Jeffers

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To agree the revised wording for Part 4.12 of the 
Constitution as presented in Appendix I

2. To change the wording throughout the Constitution to 
reflect the new revised procedure note.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Reviewing the Planning Committee procedures regularly ensures it is fit for 
purpose and maintains good governance and decision making arrangements. 
The review of the procedures is an ongoing task and it is timely to look at the 
items presented in this report. In particular to make clearer the procedures for 
how members, officers and the general public should conduct themselves when 
participating at the Council’s Planning Committee meetings.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to agree the attached revised Planning Committee 
Procedure Note Part 4.12

2 Background

2.1 Over recent months it has been noticeable on several occasions that decisions 
have been made by the Planning Committee which have not been clear to those 
observing how the Committee had made that decision . It has also been noted 
that occasionally visitors in whatever capacity attending the Committee have 
struggled to easily follow the proceedings of the meetings.

2.2  Member discussions and officer inputs have often been “ad hoc” in nature and 
there appears to be some merit in separating the questions Members ask seeking 
clarity to understand the planning applications reported to the Planning 
Committee and to then enable Members of the Planning Committee to debate the 
merits of a planning application without necessarily needing any further input from 
officers. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



3 Proposals

3.1      The purpose of the proposed changes to the Planning Committee procedure 
Note are the followin
[...]
 Having an up to date Procedure Note for the Planning Committee 

is important for good governance and decision making and is part 
of the Council to be proud objective.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

None identified at this stage

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement

The Council’s Codes of Conduct sets out the minimum standards 
by which the Council and its staff work .Planning Officers are also 
required to follow the code of conduct that their professional body 
the Royal Town Planning Institute sets out. Whereas Legal officers 
are required to follow a professional  code of conduct set out by the 
Law Society. 

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Environment and 
Sustainability

None identified at this stage.

Health and 
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

None identified at this stage.

Equality and 
Diversity

None identified at this stage.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

None identified at this stage.

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: Revised wording for Part 4.12 of the Constitution – Planning 

Committee Procedure Notes .

8 Background Papers

None

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed amendments to PART 4.12 PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
NOTES

Opening the meeting

1. The Chairman will introduce himself and explain that this is a Planning 
Committee meeting to be conducted in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution (including the Procedure Rules) which is available on the Council’s 
Website.  

2. The Chairman will remind those present that the meeting has a quasi-judicial role 
and determines the rights and obligations of the applicant.   He will remind 
Members that they should not vote according to party lines but must consider 
each application and everything that is said in the meeting concerning the 
application, and then make their decision based solely on their plan
[...]
 public participation rules. 

14.Following the public speaking, the Chairman will invite clarification questions from 
members of the Committee for the case officer to respond.

15.The Chairman will then move the officer recommendation, a seconder will be 
found and the debate will open. The Chairman will remind the meeting that any 
Member wishing to speak on the item may do so only once.

16.The Chairman will first invite the Ward Member(s), if present, to speak, reminding 
them that they will have a maximum of three minutes to make their 
representation.

17.The Chairman will then open the debate to the Planning Committee members.

Page 12



Voting on each agenda item

18.When a vote is taken the Democratic Services Officer will make a note of the 
number of votes for and against and the number of abstentions.  If this is unclear 
the meeting will wait until the Democratic Services Officer is satisfied that the 
vote is clear. 

Where the vote is in accordance with the officer recommendation

19.If the vote follows the officer recommendation to approve the application for the 
reasons given in the report then planning permission will be granted subject to 
the issue of the decision notice.

20.If the vote follows the officer recommendation to refuse the application for the 
reasons given in the report then planning permission will be refused subject to 
the issue of the decision notice. 

Where the vote does not follow the officer recommendation to approve:

21.If the vote does not follow the officer recommendation to approve then: 

a. the Chairman will invite the Head of Planning to consider if the application 
should be deferred in accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution. If the 
application is deferred to a future meeting, the Head of Planning will advise 
Members of the prospects of such a decision being challenged on appeal and 
on the implications of a cost application being made against the Council. 

b. If the decision is not deferred to a next future meeting, a further motion must 
be made to refuse the application. Before voting on this new motion:

i. The Chairman will give the planning officer the opportunity to explain 
the implications of any decision contrary to his/her recommendation.

ii. The Chairman will remind the meeting that the courts have expressed 
the view that the Committee’s reasons for refusal should be clear and 
convincing, capable of articulation and open to public scrutiny and be 
material planning reasons. The precise wording of the reasons for 
refusal must be clearly defined before the Committee votes on the 
motion. It is preferable for the Chairman to propose a short 
adjournment of the meeting to allow officers to draft the framework 
wording rather than leaving the reasons to the offices to draft following 
the meeting, and to provide delegated authority to the Head of 
Planning to make any necessary detailed wording changes. A detailed 
minute of the Planning Committee’s reasons (which should be full, 
clear and relate to material planning considerations) should be made 
by the Democratic Services Officer and a copy placed on the 
application file. 

If the vote is passed then planning permission will be refused subject to the 
issue of the decision notice.

Page 13



Where the vote does not follow the officer recommendation to refuse:

22. If the vote does not follow the officer recommendation to refuse for the reasons 
given in the report, the Chairman will invite the Head of Planning to consider if the 
application should be deferred in accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution and 
reported back to a future meeting.

Clarity on the outcome of the voting

23.The outcome of the voting will be announced by the Chairman before moving on 
to the next item. If the Chairman fails to do this then the Head of Planning will 
step in and announce the outcome.

Debating motions to undertake a site visit or defer the item

24.If during the debate on an item a motion is moved to undertake a site visit or to 
defer the item to a future meeting then a seconder for this motion will be sought 
and any further debate will be to this new proposal rather than the substantive 
motion. The new motion will be voted upon following the debate. If this motion is 
defeated, a further vote will be taken on the substantive motion. 

Page 14



General Purposes Committee Agenda Item: 
Meeting Date 25 September 2018
Report Title Review of Polling Districts and Places 
Portfolio Holder Leader
SMT Lead Mark Radford
Head of Service Mark Radford
Lead Officer Katherine Bescoby
Key Decision No
Classification Open
Forward Plan N/A
Recommendations 1. That the General Purposes Committee considers the 

feedback to the consultation and the changes 
suggested to the polling districts and places as set out 
in Appendix I and makes recommendations to Council.

2. That the General Purposes Committee asks the 
Council to note the arrangements which will continue 
for the May 2019 elections as set out in Appendix II.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 In preparation for the elections in May 2019, a review of polling district and 
places has been undertaken.  This report sets out details of the consultation, 
and the changes proposed.  Some changes are as a result of feedback 
received, whilst others are as a result of increases in electorate.

1.2 Appendix I sets out the wards where feedback has been received and 
changes are proposed.  Appendix II sets out those wards where no changes 
are proposed, and incorporates feedback where received.  

1.3 The General Purposes Committee is asked to consider this and make 
recommendations to Council on 10 October 2018 regarding the arrangements 
for polling districts and places.

2. Background

2.1 The Electoral Administration Act 2006 introduced a requirement for Councils 
to undertake a review of polling districts and places in 2007 and every four 
years thereafter.  In practice, however, we do monitor this more regularly and 
have, when necessary, made arrangements for alternative polling places/ 
stations with the agreement of the Council/(Acting) Returning Officer.

2.2 It may be useful to clarify that the Council is responsible for setting the polling 
district (a geographical area of a ward) and polling places (a geographical 
area within a polling district that the polling station must be located within).  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



The Returning Officer is responsible for locating the polling station, which must 
be within the polling place.

2.3 There are currently 24 wards and 81 polling districts.  If the proposals set out 
in the report are agreed, there will be 84 polling districts, or 85 if a separate 
polling district is established for the New Zealand estate.  This will have cost 
implications.  

2.4 The electoral register will need to be updated to reflect any revisions to polling 
districts, in time for publication of the revised electoral register, by 1 December 
2018.  The Council will therefore be asked to agree arrangements at the 
October Council meeting to ensure that there is sufficient time for this work to 
be completed.

3. Proposal

3.1 The General Purposes Committee considers the feedback to the consultation 
and the changes suggested to the polling districts and places as set out in 
Appendix I and makes recommendations to Council.

3.2 The General Purposes Committee asks the Council to note the arrangements 
which will continue for the May 2019 elections as set out in Appendix II. 

4. Alternative Options

4.1 The Committee may make suggestions for alternative venues; however, 
consideration does need to be given to practical aspects in terms of venues 
available within the ward, particularly given the complexities of areas where 
there are parish councils in parts of wards.  Consideration must also be given 
to the costs and logistics of using mobile venues which also require a 
generator.

5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.3 A Notice was published to launch the review and a webpage set up inviting 
people to make comments on the proposals, which has been promoted by the 
Communications team.  The consultation started on 18 May and closed on 27 
August 2018, and the review was drawn to the attention of Members.  The 
Appendices set out details of feedback received and the Returning Officer’s 
response.  All Ward Members have been made aware of the consultation and 
have been invited to give feedback.  Polling Station Inspectors who visit the 
stations at each election have also been asked to give feedback for the 
review. The (Acting) Returning Officer for Faversham and Mid Kent has also 
been made aware of the review.

6. Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Running elections effectively meets the Council’s priority “A Council 

to be proud of”.

Financial, We are seeking to increase the current number of polling stations 

Page 16



Resource and 
Property

(which must be located within the polling place) to reflect the 
increase in electorate and the Electoral Commission requirement 
that there should be no more than 2500 electors per polling 
stations.  It should be noted that there will be costs as a result of 
hiring additional venues and employing additional polling station 
staff.  Furthermore, costs will increase if we are required to use  
portacabins, particularly if generators and equipment are also 
required, and the logistics and additional work involved in such 
temporary stations should also be taken into consideration.

Legal and 
Statutory

The Council has undertaken the review in accordance with the 
principles in the Electoral Administration Act 2006.  The review has 
been undertaken earlier than required, but is considered necessary 
to ensure that suitable voter arrangements are in place for the May 
2019 elections.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this time.

Sustainability None identified at this stage.

Health & 
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Risk
[...]
ve Park C.P 
School 

YES – new 
polling district

Borden and 
Grove Park

BGBP Grove 
Park – 

Bobbing 
Parish

Ward Grove Park C.P School, Hilton Drive, Sittingbourne, 
Kent, ME10 1PT

NO

Feedback/Update:

We have received feedback from three members of the public on this area, and a member of the public has suggested that 
The Forge should be used instead of Borden Parish Hall.  Ward Members have been consulted and consider that Borden 
Parish Hall is a better venue in particular for parking.  The (Acting) Returning Officer is happy to continue to use the 
Parish Hall.

Ward Members have highlighted an issue in respect of voting arrangements for electors in the New Zealand estate, which 
is due to the way in which the new boundaries were drawn.  Voters currently vote at Grove Park School, and have done for 
several years now, however, two suggestions have been received regarding this.

1) Voters could vote either at Borden Parish Hall (which would need to be carefully managed given that if Borden 
Parish Council has a contested election, voters in the Borden polling district will also be entitled to a parish ballot 
paper). 

2) Voters could use a temporary building on the New Zealand estate specifically for those voters, however, there are 
cost and logistical implications to consider as a result of this.  The New Zealand estate comprises of 194 houses 
and 347 electors (approximately 50 of these will be postal voters).

P
age 20

https://www.google.com/maps/?q=51.335229,0.699536
https://www.google.com/maps/?q=51.335229,0.699536
https://www.google.com/maps/?q=51.348976,0.710064
https://www.google.com/maps/?q=51.348976,0.710064
https://www.swale.gov.uk/assets/Polling-District-Review/Borden-and-Grove-Park.pdf
https://www.swale.gov.uk/assets/Polling-District-Review/Borden-and-Grove-Park.pdf
https://www.google.com/maps/?q=51.348976,0.710064
https://www.google.com/maps/?q=51.348976,0.710064


Appendix I – Wards where changes are proposed to polling districts and pla
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



� � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � �� � 	  �

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



� � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � �� � 	  �

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Delegation of functions under Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001
	6 Planning Committee Procedure Notes
	proposed amends to PART 4 - 6 Sept18 Ver F (5) AJ

	7 Review of Polling Districts and Places
	Appendix I_Polling districts and places_FINAL
	Appendix II_Polling districts and places_FINAL
	A_Bobbing, Iwade and Lower Halstow Ward changes small
	B_Bobbing, Iwade and Lower Halstow Ward (Zoomed) changes small
	C_Borden and Grove Park
	D_Murston Ward changes small
	E_Roman Ward changes small




Minutes of the meeting

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room - Swale House, East Street,
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 25 September 2018 from 5.00 - 5.55
pm.
PRESENT: Councillors Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (ViceChairman, in the Chair) and Mike Whiting.
OFFICERS PRESENT:
Keith Alabaster, Katherine Bescoby, Andrew Jeffers,
Donna Price and Mark Radford.
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock, Bowles, Mike Cosgrove and Harrison.
233

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

234

MINUTES
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 March 2018 and 14 March 2018 (Minute Nos.
532 – 535 and 536) were taken as read, approved and signed by the ViceChairman-in-the-Chair as a correct record.

235

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No interests were declared.

236

PART A MINUTES FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL
DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS UNDER CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND POLICE ACT
2001
The Committee considered the report of the Resilience and Licensing Manager,
which asked the Council to delegate authority to officers to exercise powers under
Sections 19 – 28 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001, with all powers of
prosecution and court litigation reserved to the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services
Partnership.
The Vice-Chairman-in-the-Chair moved and Councillor Mike Whiting seconded the
recommendations in the report.
In response to questions, the Monitoring Officer explained that Managers could
delegate additional officers to exercise delegated authority, subject to this being
recorded, and it was agreed that the report would be updated to reflect this, prior to
submission to Council. A typographical error at 3.2 would also be corrected, and
the last sentence at 3.6 would be re-drafted to make it less convoluted.
Recommended:
(1) That authority be given to the Resilience and Licensing Manager to
exercise all powers under Sections 19 – 28 of the Criminal Justice and Police
- 229 -

General Purposes Committee

25 September 2018

Act 2001, with all powers of prosecution and court litigation reserved to the
Head of Mid Kent Services Legal Partnership.
(2) That the scheme of officer delegations in the constitution be amended
accordingly.
237

PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE NOTES
The Committee considered the report of the Development Manager which
presented an updated version of the Planning Procedure Notes. In introducing the
report, the Development Manager explained that the intention of the updated Notes
was to clarify the procedures and to make sure they were understandable to all
attending Planning Committee meetings. He also referred to the recent advice from
the Local Government Ombudsman on the recording of planning decisions.
Attention was drawn to the comments received from Councillor Mike Baldock, which
Members discussed together with the updated Procedure Notes.
In respect of the suggestion for the Procedure Notes to be included in the ongoing
Scrutiny Committee review, Members did not consider that this was necessary as it
was outside the remit of their current review.
In respect of the suggestion to update Paragraph 8, Members agreed that the word
‘should’ would be changed to ‘must’, and that the sentence should be redrafted to
read ‘The Chairman will remind the meeting that Members must remain…..’ as
there was already reference to declaration of interests elsewhere in the document.
In respect of the feedback regarding Paragraph 11, there was a discussion
regarding the ability of Ward Members to speak at Planning Committee Meetings
(and vote if they were Members of the Committee) and the Monitoring Officer
clarified the rules regarding declaration of interests, predetermination and
predisposition. It was confirmed that all Members, regardless of whether they sat
on the Planning Committee, should leave the meeting if they had a disclosable
pecuniary interest.
The Committee also discussed whether County Councillors should be entitled to
speak at Planning Committee meetings, and it was agreed that if they wished to
speak then they could register to speak as a supporter or objector in the same way
as members of the public had an opportunity to do. No changes were required to
the document to reflect this.
The Development Manager also asked the Committee to update the wording at
paragraph 22 to reinstate some of the text in the original document ((b) and (c))
which had been omitted from the updated version. Members were in agreement
with this.
Members also considered that the wording of paragraph 21b(ii), third sentence,
should be updated to make it clearer that the Chairman should propose a short
adjournment to draft reasons for refusal, rather than this being optional. This would
make the procedure clearer to those attending the meeting.

- 230 -

General Purposes Committee

25 September 2018

During the debate, suggestions were made regarding the seating arrangements for
the Planning Committee Members, which was a matter for Group Leaders to
consider, and whether a laminated copy of the Procedure Notes could be provided
for members of the public at Planning Committee meetings.
The Vice-Chairman-in-the-Chair suggested that it would be useful in the report to
Council for ‘track changes’ to be used so that it was clear to Members what
changes were being proposed to the existing Procedure Note. (Post meeting note –
as the document had also been re-ordered and reformatted to make it clearer, the
original version would be attached as an appendix to the report to Council).
Recommended:
(1) That the Planning Committee Procedure Notes as set-out in Part 4.12 of
the Constitution be updated to reflect the discussion at this meeting, prior to
submission to Council.
(2) That the wording in the constitution be updated to reflect the new revised
Procedure Notes.
238

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND PLACES
The Committee considered the report of the Democratic and Electoral Services
Manager which advised that in preparation for the elections in May 2019, a review
of polling districts and places had been undertaken. Attention was drawn to
Appendix I of the report which set-out details of polling districts and places where
changes had been suggested. Councillor Mike Baldock’s comments were circulated
to Members.
In respect of the Borden and Grove Park Ward, Members considered the
suggestion that had been made to set up a new polling district for voters in the New
Zealand Estate, Sittingbourne. In response to a question, the Electoral Services
Officer advised that the cost of hiring a mobile venue would be around £5,000 £5,500 which also included the cost of a generator. After further consideration,
Members considered that given that electors in that area had voted at Grove Park
School since 2015, the current arrangements should continue.
There was also discussion regarding the arrangements for voting where Parish and
Borough elections were held on the same day.
The Vice-Chairman-in-the-Chair proposed that there should be 84 polling districts
(i.e. to agree the additional polling districts set out in Appendix I with the exception
of a new polling district in the Borden and Grove Park ward) and this was seconded
by Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley.
Recommended:
(1) That the Council be advised that the Committee considered Appendix I
and recommends that the Council agrees changes to the current polling
districts and places so that there are 84 polling districts, with voters in the
New Zealand Estate, Sittingbourne, continuing to vote at Grove Park School.
(2) That the arrangements for voting as set out in Appendix II of the report be
noted which will continue for the May 2019 elections.
- 231 -

General Purposes Committee

25 September 2018

Chairman
Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/.
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel

- 232 -

